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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE ELECTRIQUE AUTOMATIQUES
A USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET ANALOGUE -

Partie 2-8: Régles particuliéres pour les électrovannes hydrauliques,
y compris les prescriptions mécaniques

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEIl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normali atio. con josée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEl-« pbou. .pojet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les «~ maines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres activités, publie des Norr. es internationales.
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité n~tior.al intéressé par le
sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et ncn gou. rnementales, en
liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroi*teme. t avec I'Organisation
Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les de! x organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniqgu s re, résentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les “<mités nationaux intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recommandc* uiis internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ou cuides € agréés comme tels par les Comités
nationaux.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'unification internationale, les Comi.3s ri>tionaux de la CEl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagon transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les N=me. internationales de la CEl dans leurs normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la nc'me de la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dans ce.'= rerniére.

5) La CEI n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité
n’'est pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré ccafori.e a I'une de ses normes.

6) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certainc. des ei2ments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectusiic ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de t :ls'drnits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEI 60730 2-8 a été établie par le comité d'études 72 de la CEl:
Commandes automatiques pou. 2t vareils domestiques.

La présente version corso.dé: de la CEl 60730-2-8 comprend la deuxiéme édition (2000)
[documents 72/428/FDic et 72/439/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2002) [documents
72/553/FDIS et 72/5L,7/12VU].

Le contenu technique Je cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a sor. amcndement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour I'utilisateur.

Elle porte le i.1méro d'édition 2.1.

Ui e izn» verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par
“2muenderhent 1.

Cetie publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

La présente partie 2-8 est congue pour étre utilisée avec la CEl 60730-1. Elle a été établie sur
la base de I'édition 3.0 (1999) de cette publication. Les éditions ou amendements futurs de la
CEI 60730-1 pourront étre pris en compte.

Cette partie 2-8 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CEl 60730-1 de fagon a la
transformer en norme CEIl: Regles de sécurité pour les électrovannes hydrauliques, y compris
les prescriptions mécaniques.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

AUTOMATIC ELECTRICAL CONTROLS FOR HOUSEHOLD
AND SIMILAR USE -

Part 2-8: Particular requirements for electrically operated water valves,
including mechanical requirements

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardize " on ¢ prising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC i. to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and <lectronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. T. eir preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the.suu,oc dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmentc' orga izations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the Inte .iatiunal Organization
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined v ‘aycei.cnt between the two
organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since eac: te :hnical committee has representation
from all interested National Committees.

3) The documents produced have the form of recommendations for iniarnat'onal use and are published in the form
of standards, technical specifications, technical reports ¢~ gt'des ~"d they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

4) In order to promote international unification, IEC Natioral Coni.nittees undertake to apply IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum extent possidle 1 their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the corresponaing national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no marking procedure to inc:cte its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with coe (f itc standards.

6) Attention is drawn to the possibility that s om = of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights. The IEC shall not be held aspunsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC €7731-2-8 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 72:
Automatic controls for housznold use.

This consolidated versin 0. !'E2C 60730-2-8 consists of the second edition (2000) [documents
72/428/FDIS and 72/435/'RVD] and its amendment 1 (2002) [documents 72/553/FDIS and
72/557/RVD].

The technical content ‘s therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and has
been preparec fo. user convenience.

It bears the elition number 2.1.

A" veriszl line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendment 1.

~his publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

This part 2-8 is intended to be used in conjunction with IEC 60730-1. It was established on the
basis of the third edition (1999) of that publication. Consideration may be given to future
editions of, or amendments to IEC 60730-1.

This part 2-8 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60730-1 so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for electrically operated
water valves, including mechanical requirements.
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Lorsque cette édition spécifie «addition», «modification» ou «remplacement», la prescription, la
modalité d'essai ou le commentaire correspondant de la partie 1 doivent étre adaptés en
conséquence.

Lorsque aucune modification n'est nécessaire, la partie 2-8 indique que l'article ou le
paragraphe approprié est applicable.

Afin d'obtenir une norme complétement internationale, il a été nécessaire d'examiner des
prescriptions différentes résultant de I'expérience acquise dans diverses parties du monde, et
de reconnaitre les différences nationales dans les réseaux d'alimentation électrique et les
régles d'installations.

Les notes concernant des pratiques nationales différentes sont contenues dans les éléments suivants:

- tableau 7.2, points 113 et 114

- 14.7.4, note 101

- 16.2.1

- 27.2.101.1

- 27.101

- H.26.2.1

- annexe CC

- tableau DD.1.2.1, note 1

- tableau DD.6, note 1

Dans cette publication:

1) Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:
— Prescriptions proprement dites: caractéres romeins
— Modalités d'essai: caractéres italiques.

— Commentaires: petits caractéres romains.

2) Les paragraphes, notes, tableau:. e. figures complémentaires a ceux de la partie 1 sont
numérotés a partir de 101, les anr. :xe s additionnelles sont référencées AA, BB, etc.

Le comité a décidé que le conwcnu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant 2005. A cett: date, la publication sera:

e reconduite;

e supprimée;

e remplacée par une <dition révisée, ou
« amendée
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Where this part 2-8 states "addition", "modification”, or "replacement", the relevant require-
ment, test specification or explanatory matter in part 1 should be adapted accordingly.

Where no change is necessary, part 2-8 indicates that the relevant clause or subclause
applies.

In the development of a fully international standard, it has been necessary to take into
consideration the differing requirements resulting from practical experience in various parts of
the world and to recognize the variation in national electrical systems and wiring rules.

The “in some countries” notes regarding differing national practices are contained in the following elements:

- table 7.2, items 113 and 114

- 14.7.4, note 101

- 16.21

- 27.2.101.1

- 27.101

- H.26.2.1

- annex CC

- table DD.1.2.1, note 1

- table DD.6, note 1

In this publication:

1) The following print types are used:
— Requirements proper: in roman type.
— Test specifications: in italic type.
— Notes: in smaller roman type.

2) Subclauses, notes, tables or figures vwhich aiv additional to those in part 1 are numbered
starting from 101, additional annexec a1 = icttered AA, BB, etc.

The committee has decided that ti.2 coments of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until 2005. At \his Yate, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

e withdrawn;

* replaced by a revisad edition, or
+ amended.
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DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE ELECTRIQUE AUTOMATIQUES
A USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET ANALOGUE -

Partie 2-8: Régles particuliéres pour les électrovannes hydrauliques,
y compris les prescriptions mécaniques

1 Domaine d'application et références normatives
L'article de la partie 1 est remplacé comme suit:

Remplacement:

1.1 Cette partie 2-8 s'applique aux électrovannes hydrauliques destinées a étre uti.'sées dans
ou en association avec des appareils domestiques et a usage analogue potvant utiliser de
I'électricité, des combustibles gazeux, liquides ou solides, de I'énergie thermiq e solaire, etc.
ou une combinaison de ces énergies, pour des applications commo le chauffage, la
climatisation et applications similaires.

Cette partie 2-8 s'applique également aux électrovannes hydrauliquec d:stinées aux appareils
électrodomestiques entrant dans le cadre de la CEl 60335.

1.1.1 Cette partie 2-8 précise les prescriptions applicakies aux caractéristiques électriques
des vannes hydrauliques et aux caractéristiques mécai.iquos-des vannes qui ont un effet sur
leur fonctionnement prévu.

1.1.2 Cette partie 2-8 s'applique a la sécurité intrirnc2gue, aux valeurs de fonctionnement, aux
séquences de travail lorsqu'elles sont associées a la protection des appareils, ainsi qu'aux
essais des dispositifs de commande électrig e wutomatiques utilisés dans ou en association
avec des appareils domestiques et analrau=s.

Les électrovannes hydrauliques nou  les appareils qui ne sont pas destinés aux usages
domestiques courants mais qui éa.moins peuvent étre utilisés par le grand public, tels que
des appareils destinés a étre «tilic2s par des usagers non avertis dans les magasins, chez les
artisans et dans les fermes st at compris dans le domaine d'application de cette partie 2-8.

Cette partie 2-8 ne s'anpi.ue pas aux électrovannes hydrauliques congues exclusivement pour
les usages industriels.

Cette partie 2-5 1 ¢ s'appiique pas:

— aux élec.ovannes hydrauliques dont le diameétre de raccordement dépasse DN 50;

— aux électrovannes hydrauliques pour lesquelles la pression nominale admissible est
supt'eure a 1,6 MPa;

au -« distributeurs de produits alimentaires;
aux distributeurs de détergents;

- aux vannes de vapeur.
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AUTOMATIC ELECTRICAL CONTROLS FOR HOUSEHOLD
AND SIMILAR USE -

Part 2-8: Particular requirements for electrically operated water valves,
including mechanical requirements

1 Scope and normative references
This clause of part 1 is replaced as follows:
Replacement:

1.1 This part 2-8 applies to electrically operated water valves for use in, on or in a:sociation
with equipment for household and similar use that may use electricity, gas, oil, solid fuel, solar
thermal energy, etc. or a combination thereof, including heating, air-condiucniag and similar
applications.

This part 2-8 is also applicable to electrically operated water valve  for appliances within the
scope of IEC 60335.

1.1.1 This part 2-8 contains requirements for electricai fcatures of water valves and
requirements for mechanical features of valves that affect (heir intended operation.

1.1.2 This part 2-8 applies to the inherent suiety, to the operating values, operating
sequences where such are associated with eqipn ent protection, and to the testing of
automatic electrical controls used in, on or in association with household and similar
equipment.

Electrically operated valves for equipmei.t 10t intended for normal household use but which
may nevertheless be used by the pul\lic, such as equipment intended to be used by laymen in
shops, in light industry and on farni >, a.= within the scope of this part 2-8.

This part 2-8 does not apr:, to .lectrically operated water valves designed exclusively for
industrial applications.

This part 2-8 does nut wopiy to:

— electrically ooerate. water valves of nominal connection size above DN 50;

— electrizaliy ope-ated water valves for admissible nominal pressure rating above 1,6 MPa;
— food dispunsers;

— _ deteigent dispensers;

-. team valves.
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Dans cette partie 2-8, quand il peut étre utilisé sans ambiguité, le terme:

— «vanne» est toujours utilisé pour désigner une électrovanne hydraulique (organe de
manoeuvre et corps de la vanne);

— «organe de manoeuvre» signifie «mécanisme commandé électriqguement ou appareil
d'entrainementy;

— «corps de vanne» signifie kensemble corps de vanney;

— «appareil» comprend «appareil» et «<systéme de commande».

1.1.3 Cette partie 2-8 s'applique aussi aux organes de manoeuvre et aux corps de vannes qui
sont congus pour étre adaptés I'un a l'autre.

1.1.4 Cette partie 2-8 s'applique aux vannes individuelles, aux vannes utilisées comme »nartie
d'un systéme et aux vannes qui sont mécaniquement intégrées a des comni ade=x multi-
fonctionnelles ayant des sorties non électriques.

NOTE L'attention est attirée sur le fait que, dans de nombreux pays, des réglements et dec.nre ‘criptions d'essais
supplémentaires sont établis par les autorités ou les compagnies des eaux.

1.5 Références normatives
L'article de la partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivanizs:
Additions:

ISO 7-1:1994, Filetages de tuyauteries pour raccordement avec étanchéité dans le filet —
Partie 1: Dimensions, tolérances et désignation

ISO 65:1981, Tubes en acier au carbone filetable selon ISO 7-1

ISO 228-1:1994, Filetages de tuyauter.~ pou. raccordement sans étanchéité dans le filet —
Partie 1: Dimensions, tolérances et d7:si jnai.on.

ISO 630:1995, Aciers de constr.ici.on métallique — Téles, larges-plats, barres, poutrelles et
profilés

ISO 1179:1981, Raccorderierts de tuyauteries, filetés selon I1SO 228-1, pour tubes a
extrémités lisses en acic - et autres tubes métalliques dans les applications industrielles

ISO 4144:1979, Rac ~oras en acier inoxydable, filetés suivant I''SO 7-1

ISO 4400:1994, ransmissions hydrauliques et pneumatiques — Connecteurs électriques a trois
broches av~ac vontact de sécurité — Caractéristiques et exigences

ISO 69.2:1994, Transmissions hydrauliques et pneumatiques — Connecteurs électriques a
deux croches avec contact de sécurité — Caractéristiques et exigences
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Throughout this part 2-8, where it can be used unambiguously, the term:

— "valve" is used to denote an electrically operated water valve (including actuator and valve
body assembly);

— "actuator" means "electrically operated mechanism or prime mover";
— "valve body" means "valve body assembly";
— "equipment" includes "appliance" and "control system".

1.1.3 This part 2-8 also applies to actuators and to valve bodies which are designed to be
fitted to each other.

1.1.4 This part 2-8 applies to individual valves, valves utilized as part of a system and valves
mechanically integral with multi-functional controls having non-electrical outputs.

NOTE Attention is drawn to the fact that, in many countries, additional test requirements and by-laws have been
established by the water authorities or companies.

1.5 Normative references
This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:
Addition:

ISO 7-1:1994, Pipe threads where pressure-tight joints are made on the threads — Part 1:
Dimensions, tolerances and designation

ISO 65:1981, Carbon steel tubes suitable for screwing in accordance with ISO 7-1

ISO 228-1:1994, Pipe threads where pressure-tight joints are not made on the threads — Part 1:
Dimensions, tolerances and designation

ISO 630:1995, Structural steels — Plates, wide flats, bars sections and profiles

ISO 1179:1981, Pipe connections threaded to ISO 228-1 for plain end steel and other metal
tubes in industrial applications

ISO 4144:1979, Stainless steel fittings threaded to ISO 7-1

ISO 4400:1994, Fluid power systems and components — Three-pin electrical plug connectors
with earth contact — Characteristics and requirements

ISO 6952:1994, Fluid power systems and components — Two-pin electrical plug connectors
with earth contact — Characteristics and requirements





